In accordance with 4
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3 ’m
Insoivency {England & i =T

e Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
132 of the Insolven : .
aroge W!nding up

o

<

a

wy

£ *A7GCKPOO*

A16 11/10/2018 #169
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details
= Fiiling in this form
Company number ’07 |_9~|_2-_,7 [FIEI? ’? Pleasg complete in typescript or in
Company name in full | Pro-Activate Partners Limited bold black capitals.
Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Michael
Surname Bowell
E Liquidator’s address
Building name/numberi 2nd Floor, Shaw House
Street E 3 Tunsgate
Post town | Guildford
County/Regicn ; Surrey
Postcode Ei—U‘,T!i’?L_Q-l?,_
Country
n Liquidator’'s name ®
@ Other liquidator
Full forename(s) Dermot Use this section to tell us about
surpame Coakley another ligquidator.
Liquidator’s address ®
Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor, Shaw House @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street [ 3 Tunsgate another liquidator.
Post town ‘ Guildford
County/Region ‘ Surrey
Pastcade ,EITJ H‘I_I?,El?f
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s

Period of progress report

From date

1l BB T2fof1]7

To date

o

115 88 l2fof1(s

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature ';

Signature date

1o e 2o fs

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

BT’resenter information

n Important information

You de not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Shaun Walker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

=T MBI Coakley Ltd

Address.

2nd Floor, Shaw House

‘ 3 Tunsgate
|

Post tawn

Guildford

Fnuntymegmn S u rrey

= Te[u[1] [37a[T[_

Cauntry

2.4

[ Telephone

0845 310 2776
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held an the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@cormpanieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Comparies Hause,

04/17 Version 1.0




Annual Report 2018

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
Pro-Activate Partners Limited
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

PRO-ACTIVATE PARTNERS LIMITED
In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (“the
Company”)

Annual Progress Report to the Members
and Creditors Pursuant to S104A
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) and
Rule 18.2 of the Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

For the period to 15 August 2018

Joint Liquidators’ Contact Details

MBI Coakley Ltd {"MBL")
2nd Floor, Shaw House

3 Tunsgate

Guildford

Surrey

GU13QT

Tel: 0845 310 2776
Fax: 0845 450 4464
E-Mail: Forum@MBICoakley.co.uk




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

1. REPOIE oo s 3
2. Summary Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 August
2017 t0 15 August 2018 ..o 3
3. Creditors” Clalms. ... e 3
4. Directors’ Loan AcCOUNf.......cooiii e 4
3. Dividend Prospects. ..., .
6. INVestiGationS . .c.ooocviiiiicccice e e 5
7. Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Disbursements.................c.coi, 5
8. Data Protection ... 7
9. CONCIUSION ..o 8

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

1. Report

I write further to my appointment as Joint Liquidator, together with my co-
director Dermot Coakley, of the above named company on 16 August 2017 and
present the Joint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report on the Liquidation (for the
period 16 August 2017 to 15 August 2018) to creditors and members. Please find
enclosed the following Appendices for your information.

1. Statutory and Supplementary Information, including a summary of the
Joint Liquidators’ outstanding expenses

2. Summary of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payment Account for the
year ending 15 August 2018

3. Summary of Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the year ending 15 August
2018

4, MBI Fees and Disbursements Policy
I now report as follows:

2. Summary Receipts and Payments Account for the period 16 August 2017
to 15 August 2018

The contents of the summary receipts and payments account [Appendix A] are
self-explanatory. To date, there have been no recoveries or payments made during
the liquidation. I would, however, comment on the Plant and Machinery referred
to in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs with an estimated to realise value of
£1,446. It is understood from the Director that some of the Company assets were
damaged and the remainder were of little value. Delivery of the assets to the Joint
Liquidators was requested and an offer of £250 was subsequently made by the
Director. To date, however, the assets have yet to be delivered and no funds have
been received as payment for the assets.

3. Creditors’ Claims

Creditors' non-preferential claims, received by the Joint Liquidators amount to
£25,406.73 against the Directors’ Statement of Affairs figure of £34,364.07.

It was anticipated, as per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs, that one of the
Directors would have a claim in the liquidation of £13,899.85. Upon review of the
Company books and records, it is believed that this figure is incorrect and that the
Director concerned is in fact a debtor of the Company. I discuss this in further

detail below.

No further claims from creditors are anticipated at this moment in time.

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

4, Directors’ Loan Account

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ Statutory duties, the Company books and records
have been reviewed in order to complete the confidential report to the Secretary
of State in respect of the Directors” Conduct. As part of these investigations a
number of entries on the Company ledgers were identified as having being
potentially incorrectly accounted for. The transactions identified gave rise to a
significant overdrawn Director Loan Account (“DLA”). Accordingly, the Joint
Liquidators have investigated the position further and attempted to obtain
additional information from the Directors in order to determine an accurate
picture of the amount of the DLA owing to the Company. This investigation has
determined several different potental avenues for recoveries against the
Directors.

The Joint Liquidators initially requested proposals from the Director concerned
for the repayment of the DLA after the transactions were identified, however, the
matter is now in dispute and, therefore, solicitors have been instructed to assist in
the recovery of amounts owed to the Company by the Directors.

It is currently too early to estimate the likelihood of recovery as a result of
negotiations with the Director concerned. An offer for settlement was made by
the Director; however, the offer fell significantly short of what could reasonably
be expected to be recovered considering the total amount of the sums identified
as owing to the Company, the overall claim against the Directors and the
amounts owing to creditors. There has also been a significant amount of time
spent in the liquidation as a result of reviewing and investigating correspondence
and documentation from the Director in trying to reconcile and determine an
accurate figure for the amount owing to the Company.

Legal costs totalling £6,055, plus VAT, have accrued to date in respect of the claim
against the Director concerned. In addition a small amount of legal disbursements
have been incurred totalling £3. It is hoped that this matter can be concluded out
of court in order to avoid the costs of lengthy proceedings, however, due to the
significant quantum of the claim there is the possibility of proceedings
commencing. Any court action would inevitably increase the costs of recovering
funds from the Directors and in dealing with the liquidation. In such a situation
the Joint Liquidators would seek to make a full recovery of the DLA in order to
maximise the recovery for the benefit of creditors. In the event of court
proceedings the Joint Liquidators would seek to bring an action against both of
the Directors for the recovery of the DLA in accordance with established case law
that holds Directors jointly and severally liable for loans to Directors.

Should a recovery of the DLA be successful, the recovered funds will be used to
tirst settle any legal costs, as an expense of the liquidation, prior to the payment of
any dividend to creditors.

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

5. Dividend Prospects
5.1 Secured Creditors
There are no secured creditors.
5.2 Preferential Creditors

There were no preferential claims expected as the Company did not have any
employees at the date of liquidation and accordingly, no preferential claims have
been received.

5.3 Non-Preferential Creditors

The amount of any potential dividend to the unsecured creditors is dependent on
the successful recovery of funds. Creditors are invited to submit claims, if they
have not already done so.

T anticipate being able to report on the likely dividend prospects to unsecured
creditors once the likelihood of recoveries has been determined.

6. Investigations

As part of our duties we are required to carry out certain investigations into the
affairs of the Company. As advised earlier in this report, in accordance with
statute, we have submitted our report online on the conduct of the director with
the Department for Business Innovation & Skills.

7. Joint Liquidators’ Fees and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators have not during the first year of the liquidation sought the
sanction of creditors for the basis of remuneration and disbursements. It is
intended that creditor’s approval for the basis of the Joint Liquidators fees will be
sought at the same time as sending the annual report to creditors. An estimate of
the likely Joint Liguidators’ fees and disbursements for dealing with the
liquidation will be provided to creditors at the same time as seeking creditors’
approval for the basis of the Joint Liquidators” remuneration and disbursements.

A summary of the time spent is attached as Appendix B in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), for the information of the members and

creditors.

Detailed Time Analysis Schedules of post Liquidation time costs for this reporting
period are enclosed at Appendix 3. As noted below, the Joint Liquidators’ time
costs to 15 August 2018 amount to £22,555.50 (exclusive of VAT) which represents
117.70 hours at an average hourly rate of £191.64.

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

The majority of the Joint Liquidators’” time costs have been spent dealing with the
investigation into the Company’s affairs and in reviewing the books and records
with a view to recovering the DLA. As discussed above a significant amount of
the time spent in investigating the records of the Company has been a result of
extended correspondence with the Director in obtaining further information in
order to accurately establish the true position of the DLA.

The main time cost categories for the period can be summarised as follows:-

¢ Administtation_and Planning, to include case specific issues (15.30 hours
totalling £3,003.50 an average hourlv rate of £210.03)

This includes work under the following categories:-

> Statutory and compliance work, relating to the Joint Liquidators’
appointment, including advertising and dealing with the Joint
Liquidators’ Bonds;

Case monitoring and progress reviews;

Case strategy, including sale of the Company’s assets;

Maintenance of accounting records for the liguidation period;

General case administration, such as dealing with general enquiries,
maintaining case records among other administration duties;

YYVYY

e Creditors (2.10 hours totalling £475.50 at an average hourly rate of £226.43)

This includes the following categories:-

» Dealing with unsecured creditors correspondence and claims received

» On-going correspondence with creditors, to include all statutory
reporting, such as annual reports following the anniversary of the
Liquidatiory;

o Investgations (26.30 hours totalling £5,837.50 at an average hourly rate of

£221 .96

This includes the following categories:-

» Completing statutory obligations in relation to the reporting to the
Secretary of State on the conduct of the directors.

» Investigation of company records in respect of any claims for
misfeasance, transactions at undervalue and preferences.

» Investigation into the affairs also includes the initial investigative time
costs in determining the balance of the DLA in order to make a
recovery against the director.

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation})

s Realisation of assets {75 hours totalling £13,239 at an averace hourly rate of

£176.52)

This includes the following categories:-

> Addressing post liquidation asset realisations.

» Reviewing correspondence with solicitors relating to the recovery of
the DLA.

» Reviewing company records and further additional docurmentation
following responses from the Director with a view to realising funds
from the DLA.

> Creating various documentation in relation to the investigation and
review of records relating to the DLA determined to be owing to the
Company by the Directors.

Further information is available online under the Statement of Insolvency Practice
9 (SIP 9). A copy of SIP 9 can be found on the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales website by entering the following link into a web browser
http:/ /bitly/2bXZelC.

Additional information in relation to Office Holders” Fees [Appendix D] setting
out this firm’s policies on disbursements and current charge out rates is attached.

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
and within twenty-one days of receipt of this report a secured creditor, an
unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or a member (with at least 5% of the total voting rights of all members
having the right to vote at a general meeting of the Company), may request in
writing that the Joint Liquidators provide further information about their
remuneration or expenses, which have been itemised in this report.

In accordance with Rule 18.34 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016 and within eight weeks of receipt of this report a secured creditor, unsecured
creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors)
or member (with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all members having the
right to vote at a general meeting of the Company), may make an application to
Court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration,
the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators, as set
out in this report, are excessive.

8. Data Protection

With regard to Data Protection MBI Coakley Ltd is committed to ensuring the
protection of the privacy and security of any personal data which we process.
Your attention is drawn to our Privacy Policy that is available for download on
our website at http://www.mbicoaklev.co.uk/privacy. Please contact our office
should you require a hard copy of our Privacy Policy.

Annual Report 2018




Private and Confidential
Pro-Activate Partners Limited (in Liquidation)

9, Conclusion

If any creditor or member requires any further information or clarification on any
matter relating to the Liquidation of the Company, including paper copies of any
links or documents referred to in this report as being available online, please
contact this office.

Please also note that we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when
carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment.

For your information the authorising body of myself and my Joint Liquidator,
Dermot Coakley, is the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Please contact me if you require any further information.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of

Pro-Activate Partners Limited

In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

YA

Michael Bowell

Joint Liquidator
Licensed as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales

Annual Report 2018




Pro-Activate Partners Limited APPENDIX A
(In Liquidation)
Statutory & Supplementary Information

Registered Office

MBI Coakley Ltd

2nd Floor, Shaw House
3 Tunsgate

Guildford

GU1 3QT

Registered Number
9270989

Appointment Details

Joint Liguidator - Dermot Coakley

2nd Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildford, Surrey, GU1 3QT
Appointment Date - 16/08/2017

Joint Liquidator - Michael Bowell
2nd Floor, Shaw House, 3 Tunsgate, Guildferd, Surrey, GU1 3QT
Appointment Date - 16/08/2017

Changes to Office Holders
None

Additional Information
N/a

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

Dividend Type Date Admitted Number of creditors Paid pinf

None

Unrealisable Assets
The tangible assets of the Company have not been recovered following an offer from the Director for their purchases.

The Director has informed the Joint Liquidators that the chattels were damaged. Despite the offer for the purchase of
the Company's assets, funds have not to date been received from the Director.

Details of Basis of Remuneration
The Joint Liquidators' remuneration has yet to be agreed with creditors

Pro-Activate Partners Limited
(In Liquidation)
Statement of Remuneration / Expenses

For period 16/08/2017 to 15/08/2018

Accrued
Incurred In Prior Accrued
Account In Period Period In Period Total
Joint Liquidators' Time Costs - - 22,790.50 22,790.50
Joint Liquidators' Disbursements:
Postage - - 1.4% 1.49
Statutory Advertising - 25350 25350
IPS Case Management - 66.24 66.24
Specific Bond - 40.00 40.00
- 23,151.73 23,151.73




Appendix B

Pro-Activate Partners Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
For the Period From 16 August 2017 (Date of Appointment) to the 15 August 2018

From
Statement 16/08/20%7 to
of Affairs 15/08/2018 Total
(£) (£) (£
RECEIPTS
Plant and Machinery 1,446.00 - -
1,446.00 - -
PAYMENTS

Balance held in Barclays Bank Plc : -



G051 8102 Jaquws)das L0

21-£0-G} uoisiap

;. jo | abeg

‘pouad ayl up Juasaid Jou e Jey) BIER BANEINWND Ul PIPN|IUI S80I 5063 - .

000 patlel) s2a4 JejoL
05765522 0L'LLL ¥9°L6L 0§'655'22 oLt 0070 06718 06°2¢ 06T SiNoH [gjoL
00'6ET'CH 00'sL Z59LL OU'BEZ'CE 00'SL 0a0 08Z9 08°L1 og'n SISV JO UOHESIEIY
00'BEZ'EL 005 25 941 DUEEZ'EL 00'ss 000 06'¢9 08’k 0g'0 S198sY 1BLIG  90€
0§'I£8'S 0£'9Z 96°LZT 05" LER'S 0£'9Z o0 [+ 44 or'L 09z suonebnsaau)
0% Zre'b 18174 e 052Zre'y ooz coo 08'ok oge s e {2sauab - uonefisanul : £0Z
05'EE6 oS'e 14'89¢ 05tes 0SE coo 051 0zo 081 SUONIBSURI) JUBPAZBIUY Buinsng g0z
05 199 oLz 0o'SPT 05199 0ie 000 Q0o 114 og o spodsy YO0D 0T
L7 A oLz [ 4:Txa 0%'eLy oL'e oo'o oz'o 0671 0010 Sdopipas]
05'9kF 051 00 SEC 05°gbk Q674 Q00 000 06 1 ooa sioupaar) oy Buibioday AOWENS " 40
o8 2o 00'SvE [110] 74 0zZo 000 L0 000 Q0 SIONPAIT} PAINIASUN | L0S
05°C00C acyl 00T Q5'E00'S oE'rE o000 0s'9 o9’ ao'o Buuugld g twpy
GooLy 00z 00 SEZ 00'0Ly 4,104 Q00 000 ooz oo smamay 838 GoL
0$'808°L oL'e vl 861 0G'BOR’L aL’s a0'o 0z'g 06T oo UONENSILIWDY SSE] | pOL
00p 0zZ'o 00 's€e 0Ly Qo 000 00D 0z'a ' uGHeaI} ask] Sdl - €O
[LVNFAY] 0oe 009cd icess o0g 000 0£Q 012 00’0 saplewsoy 001
{Awo LS04} [AjuQ 150d) (3] a1ey yeyg Hoddng HLITLEECTLTE

wng SIS0 W] WnY) MoK Apnay Bay {3} 3500 auny SinoH ejog § SjUBIS|SSY JOWIBG IO Jabeuey Jauped UOHIUN HIOAA JO URIEILISSE|D

I xipuatdy

150d 2pod pafoid
q102/80/G 1 01

paliwr] S19uped SJBAY Ok - 629

Alewwing 3s09 '3 swil 6dIS Pajielag aAenwng - Anug awiy



Appendix D

PRO-ACTIVATE PARTNERS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES PURSUANT TO
STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

In accordance with best practice, we provide below details of the policy of MBI Coakley Ltd
[“MBI”] in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency. The policy
covers the following:

1. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
2. Professional advisers

3. Disbursements

4. Charge out rates and work performed

1. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
The general approach to resourcing assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience
appropriate to meet the specific requirements of the case, having regard to its nature and

complexity. The case team will usually consist of a Director, Manager and Administrator.

It is not our general policy to utilise the services of subcontractors and no subcontractors have been
used on this case.

2. Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the services of the professional advisers listed below. We have
also indicated the basis of our fee arrangement with them which is subject to periodic review.

Name of Professional Adviser Basis of Fees

Druces LLP Time Costs

When choosing professional advisers, we take into consideration their experience and ability to
perform the type of work required, the complexity of the assignment, their suitability for the
particular case and the basis of the fee arrangement.

3. Disbursements

It is the policy of MBI to charge and recover all actual dishiirsements [Category 1 Disbursements]
incurred and full records of those disbursements are retained and are available, together with an
explanation as to why they have been incurred, to all creditors. Category 1 disbursements do not
require specific approval by creditors. This type of disbursement generally comprises of external
suppliers of services identifiable toc a specific case, such as postage, statutory advertising, room
hire, and document collection. In addition, any properly reimbursed expenses of the Office Holders
and of their staff will be recovered.

The recovery of Categery 2 Disbursements requires the approval of creditors before they can be
paid. It is also our policy in all insolvencies to charge the following Category 2 Disbursements at
the rates shown:

Travel - Motor Vehicles are charged at 65p per mile and all other forms of travel are charged

at actual cost
Company Records Storage - 40p per week per archive box, £6 per box destruction



Appendix D

Fhetecopying/Facsimiles - 10p per sheet
Room Hire - meetings held at MBI’s offices £150. Meetings at any other venue at actual cost

VAT is chargeable on all disbursements at the prevailing rate.

4. Charge-out Rates

The current hourly charge-out rates per staff invelved in working on the insolvency are set out
below, together with the rates for the previous year.

Grade Year 2018 Year 2017 Year 2016
‘ £ £ £
Office Holder 395 395 345
Director 325 325 295
Manager 1 295 295 265
Manager 2 235 235 235
Administrator 1 185 185 165
Administrator 2 145 145 145

The rates charged by MBI are reviewed in January of each year and are adjusted to take account of
inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. In accordance
with best practice, time is charged in 6 minute units.

A description of the work performed under the main activity codes shown on the SIP9 summary
attached, are as follows:

Activity Description

Administration & Planning Includes: case planmning, statutory returns, maintenance of bank
accounts and estate records, appointment notification,
admirdstrative set-up, maintenance of records, matters relating to
tax, general correspondence, general legal advice, meetings

Investigations Includes: statutory duty of investigation into company's affairs,
investigating generally, CDDA reports, legal advice
Realisation of Assets Includes: realisation of assets, identifying, securing and insuring of

assets; costs associated with sale of business and assets, debt
coliection, legal advice

Trading Includes: time on site, ordering and supply of goods, supervision of
staff, debt collection management of trading operations, accounting
for trading, on-going employee issues, legal advice

Creditors Includes: correspondence and meetings with creditors, pension
issues and employees, reporting to creditors, retention of ftitle,
adjudicating on creditor claims, employee matters, legal advice




